11/21/2019 505785248

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5832076

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEMODYNAMX TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	11/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEPHRONYX LTD.	
Street Address:	17 HA-SATAT STREET	
Internal Address:	2ND FLOOR	
City:	MODIIN	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	7178115	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62514020
Application Number:	62537067
Application Number:	15995101
Application Number:	62771559
Application Number:	62873755

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)252-6502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-252-2965

Email: lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland.com

CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP Address Line 2: 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 100 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93498-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OF SUBMITTER: LILLIY MONTANO FOR CHRIS BOLTEN	
SIGNATURE:	/LILLIY MONTANO/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2019	

PATENT REEL: 051075 FRAME: 0571 505785248

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-HemoDynamx_to_Nephronyx#page1.tif source=Assignment-HemoDynamx_to_Nephronyx#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051075 FRAME: 0572

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HemoDynamx Technologies, Ltd. of 17 Ha-Satat Street, 2nd Floor, 7178115 Modiin, Israel (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the following United States Letters Patent(s), applications, and PCT International application, and the invention(s) set forth therein, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to these inventions:

PATENT APPLICATION NO or PATENT NO.	FILING or GRANT DATE	TITLE
US 62/514,020	06/02/2017	Flow Modification in Body Lumens
US 62/537,067	07/26/2017	Flow Modification In Body Lumens
US 15/995,101; US 10,195,406	05/31/2018; 02/05/2019	Flow Modification in Body Lumens
PCT/IB2018/053925	05/31/2018	Flow Modification in Body Lumens
US 62/771,559	11/26/2018	Flow Modification In Body Lumens With Devices Having Varied Cell Structure
US 62/873,755	07/12/2019	Flow Modification Devices In Body Lumens

WHEREAS, Nephronyx Ltd. of 17 Ha-Satat Street, 2nd Floor, 7178115 Modiin, Israel (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said inventions in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to these inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof; all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto; all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent; and the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR

Date: 21-1/01-2019

Name: Sagy Karavany

Title: CEO

Company: HemoDynamx Technologies, Ltd.

Date: 11-21-19

Name: Jarret Fass

Title: Director

Company: HemoDynamx Technologies, Ltd.

ASSIGNEE

Date: 21-1/07-2019

By: AP F'N Name: Sogg Kararany

Title: Director

Company: Nephronyx Ltd.

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/21/2019